onmental

a divisionr of Technology, Engineering, & Construction, Inc.

[ . W4

262 Wichelle Court # So. San Francisco, CA94080-6201 e www.lecenvironmental.com
Tel (650) 5161200 @ Fax: (650) fG16.1244 s Contractor's Lic. #762034

November 13, 2015

Ms. Karel Detterman, P.G.

Alameda County Health Agency RECEIVED

Division of Environmental Protection Alameda C ;
1151 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2nd Floor y eda County Environmental Health 9:26 am, Jan 04, 2016

Alameda, CA 94502

SUBJECT: PERJURY STATEMENT

SITE: FORMER OLYMPIAN SERVICE STATION
1435 WEBSTER STREET
ALAMEDA, CALIFORNIA 94501
FLC #R0O0000193

Dear Ms. Detterman:

| declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information and/or recommendations contained in the
attached document or report is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

Thank you for your cooperation and assistance on this project. If you have any questions, feel free to
contact me at (650) 596-8950.

Iy
e

"/
-réd Bertetta
Responsible Party
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R TEC Environmental

E E T = a division of Technology, Engineering, & Construction, Inc.

— 262 Michelle Court . So. San Francisco, CA 94080-6201 . www.tecenvironmental.com
ENVIRONMENTAL Tel: (650) 616-1200 . Fax: (650) 616-1244 . Contractor’s Lic. #762034

November 13, 2015

Ms. Karel Detterman, P.G.

Alameda County Health Agency
Division of Environmental Protection
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2" Floor
Alameda, CA 94502

SUBJECT: WELL DECOMMISSIONING AND DISPOSAL DOCUMENTATION REPORT

SITE: FORMER OLYMPIAN SERVICE STATION
1435 WEBSTER STREET
ALAMEDA, CALIFORNIA 94501
FLC #: RO0000193

Dear Ms. Detterman:

On behalf of Olympian JV, Technology, Engineering & Construction, Inc. is pleased to submit this
well decommissioning report for the above-referenced site.

Thank you for your cooperation and assistance on this project. If you have any questions or
require additional information, please feel free to contact me at (650) 616-1225.

Sincerely,
Technology, Engineering
& Construction, Inc.

Brian Doherty
Geologist

cc: Mr. Fred Bertetta c/o Ms. Janet Heikel, Olympian, 1300 Industrial Road, Suite 2, San Carlos, CA 94070
Mr. Andrew Goldberg, Dannan Development LLC, 1190 Pine Flat Road, Santa Cruz, CA 95060
Mr. Ed Firestone, via email
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WELL DECOMMISSIONING AND DISPOSAL DOCUMENTATION
REPORT

FORMER OLYMPIAN SERVICE STATION
1435 WEBSTER STREET
ALAMEDA, CALIFORNIA 94501

FLC #: RO0000193

PREPARED FOR:
OLYMPIAN JV
AND

ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH AGENCY

DESTRUCTION DATE
OCTOBER 5, 2015
REPORT DATE

NOVEMBER 13, 2015
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Well Decommissioning and Disposal Documentation Report Page 1
1435 Webster Street, Alameda, CA November 2015

1.0 INTRODUCTION

On behalf of Olympian JV, Technology, Engineering & Construction, Inc. (TEC) destroyed 7
monitoring wells and 5 soil vapor points at the site located at 1435 Webster Street, Alameda,
California. The well destruction was performed at the request of the Alameda County
Environmental Health (ACEH) in their letter dated June 19, 2015. Presented below is a
documentation of well destruction procedures and activities. A vicinity map and site map are
presented as Figures 1 and 2, respectively.

2.0 SITE CONDITION

The monitoring network onsite consisted of seven monitoring wells (MW-2 through MW-4 and
MW-6 through MW-9) and five vapor monitoring points (VMP-1 through VMP-5). Well details are
presented in Table 1.

3.0 WELL DESTRUCTION

The following sections describe the activities associated with the destruction of groundwater
monitoring wells MW-2 through MW-4 and MW-6 through MW-9 and vapor monitoring points
VMP-1 through VMP-5.

3.1 Pre Field Work Activities

Prior to conducting field activities, TEC obtained Alameda County Public Works Agency — Water
Resources Well Permits W2015-0827 through W2015-0834, City of Alameda encroachment
permit EN15-0297, and City of Alameda Right of Way permit EX15-0092. A copy of the permits
are included in Attachment A.

All proposed work locations were marked using white paint in accordance with California state
law. After marking the proposed boring locations, TEC contacted Underground Service Alert
(USA) on September 21, 2015 and obtained ticket number 0463633.

As required by the Occupational Safety and Health Administration (OSHA) and California OSHA,
a site-specific health and safety plan was prepared which outlined all field activities and
associated hazards. A copy of the Health and Safety Plan was reviewed and signed by all field
personnel prior to starting work.

3.2 Well Destruction Procedures

Prior to pressure grouting, a TEC technician measured the depth to bottom in each monitoring
well and compared measurements to historical depths to determine if significant sediment
accumulation was present in any of the wells. Depths to bottom measurements were recorded
on a field sheet (Attachment B).

On October 5, 2015, Gregg Drilling and Testing, Inc., a C-57 licensed drilling contractor (C-57
#485165), completed well destruction activities under the supervision of TEC personnel. All wells
were destroyed by pressure grouting. Well MW-9 was overdrilled to a depth of 5 ft bsg using a
truck mounted drill rig equipped with 8-inch hollow stem augers per specific permit conditions.
The permit also requested the same for MW-4, however due to USA markings showing a gas line
about 14 inches away, the drillers legally could not drill out the top 5 feet of the well. Well
destruction was completed by filling each well casing from bottom to top with neat cement grout
using a tremie pipe, attaching an airline to the well head with an airtight seal, and applying a
pressure of 25 pounds per square inch to the wellhead for at least 5 minutes. The neat cement
was mixed at a ratio of one sack (94 pounds) cement to five gallons of water. The volume of grout
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tremied into each well was recorded and compared to minimum volume calculations based on
well construction details (Table 1). Pressure grouted wells accepted approximately 10 to 30
gallons of neat cement.

After grouting, well box rings were removed and well box cavities were backfilled to near surface
grade with quick-set concrete and allowed to harden. The remaining space was filled in with an
asphalt cold patch to match existing surface conditions.

3.3 Waste Disposal

Soil cuttings and well materials from over-drilling activities were containerized in a DOT-rated 55-
gallon drum and stored onsite following field activities. The drums were removed from the site on
October 15, 2015 by Belshire Environmental Services for disposal and/or recycling. A copy of
the waste disposal manifests is included as Attachment C.

3.4 Regulatory Compliance

TEC submitted California Department of Water Resources (DWR) well completion reports for
wells MW-2 through MW-4 and MW-6 through MW-9 on October 9, 2015. Copies of the DWR
reports are presented in Attachment D.

This report was converted to PDF and uploaded to GeoTracker, the web-based geospatial
database of California, as a GEO_REPORT file. The GeoTracker submission confirmation is
presented as Attachment E (hard-copy only).
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4.0 LIMITATIONS

Our services consist of professional opinions, conclusions and recommendations made today in
accordance with generally accepted engineering principles and practices. This warranty is in lieu
of all other warranties either expressed or implied. TEC's liability is limited to the dollar amount of
the work performed.

Thank you for your cooperation with this project. If you have any questions, please contact the
undersigned at (650) 816-1225.

Sincerely,

Technology, Engineering
& Construction, Inc.

i BT

Brian Doherty
Geologist

Reviewed by:

Eddy A. Tabet, P.E.
President

ENVIRONMENTAL
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Table 1
Monitoring Well Destruction Details
Former Olympian Service Station

1435 Webster Street
Alameda, California
Total Screen | Top of Destruction Casing Grout
Date i Vol
Well ID 1| Depth Diameter | | ierval Casing 2 Method Volume oume .
Installed Accepted
(ft bsg) | (inches) | (ft bsg) (ft) (gallons) | (gallons)
MW-2 1/1/93 24 2 6-24 19.80 Pressure Grout 4.08 14
MW-3 1/1/93 24 2 6-24 19.79 Pressure Grout 4.08 14
MW-4 12/1/99 20 2 5-20 19.30 Pressure Grout 3.40 10
MW-6 12/1/99 20 2 5-20 20.27 Pressure Grout 3.40 12
MW-7 3/9/07 20 4 10-20 18.93 Pressure Grout 13.00 23
MW-8 3/9/07 20 4 10-20 19.33 Pressure Grout 13.00 30
MW-9 | 7/13/09 20 4 5-20 18.83 | Pressure Grout®| 13.00 25
Notes:
ft = feet

bsg = below surface grade

! = Well installation date is given as first day of the installation month when exact well installation date is unknown

2 = survey performed by Virgil Chavez Land Surveying (PLS #6323)

3

4

=top 5 feet of well was over drilled in addition to the pressure grouting
= estimated
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Alameda County Public Works Agency - Water Resources Well Permit

» (
4 399 Elmhurst Street
g W\ Hayward, CA 94544-1395
Public Works Agency Telephone: (510)670-6633 Fax:(510)782-1939
—— Alameda County
Application Approved on: 09/04/2015 By jamesy Permit Numbers: W2015-0827 to W2015-0834
Permits Valid from 10/05/2015 to 10/06/2015
Application Id: 1440538393930 City of Project Site:Alameda
Site Location: 1435 Webster St, Alameda, CA
Project Start Date: 09/15/2015 Completion Date:09/17/2015
Assigned Inspector: Contact Lindsay Furuyama at (925) 956-2311 or Lfuruyama@groundzonees.com
Extension Start Date: 10/05/2015 Extension End Date: 10/06/2015
Extension Count: 1 Extended By: jamesy
Applicant: TEC Accutite - Brian Doherty Phone: 650-616-1225
262 Michelle Ct., So San Francisco, CA 94080
Property Owner: Dannan Devt LLC Andrew Goldberg Phone: 831-588-7615
1190 PineFlat Rd, Santa Cruz, CA 95060
Client: Olympian Oil Phone: 650-596-8950
1300 Industrial Rd #2, San Carlos, CA 94070
Total Due: $3044.00
Receipt Number: WR2015-0438 Total Amount Paid: $3044.00
Payer Name : TEC Accutite Paid By: CHECK PAID IN FULL
Works Requesting Permits:
Well Destruction-Monitoring - 7 Wells
Driller: Gregg - Lic #: 485165 - Method: hstem Work Total: $2779.00
Specifications
Permit # Issued Date Expire Date Owner Well Hole Diam. Casing Seal Depth Max. Depth State Well # Orig. DWR #
Id Diam. Permit #
W2015- 09/04/2015 12/14/2015 MW2 8.00 in. 2.00 in. 4.00 ft 24.00 ft 2S/AW11F No Records No Records
0827
W2015- 09/04/2015 12/14/2015 MW3 8.00 in. 2.00in. 4.00 ft 24.00 ft 2S/4W11F0 92664 Logs Only
0828 6
W2015- 09/04/2015 12/14/2015 Mw4 8.00 in. 2.00in. 3.50 ft 20.00 ft 2S/4W11F  No Records No Records
0829
W2015- 09/04/2015 12/14/2015 MW6 8.00in. 2.00in. 3.50 ft 20.00 ft 2S/4W11F No Records No Records
0830
W2015- 09/04/2015 12/14/2015 MW7 10.00 in. 4.00in. 7.00 ft 20.00 ft 2S/4W11F  W2007- €052311
0831 0273
W2015- 09/04/2015 12/14/2015 MW8 10.00 in. 4.00in. 7.00 ft 20.00 ft 2S/4W11F  W2007- €02310
0832 0274
W2015- 09/04/2015 12/14/2015 MW9 10.00 in. 4.00in. 2.00 ft 20.00 ft 2S/4W11F  W2009- €0096017
0833 0609

Specific Work Permit Conditions

1. Drilling Permit(s) can be voided/ cancelled only in writing. It is the applicant's responsibility to notify Alameda County
Public Works Agency, Water Resources Section in writing for an extension or to cancel the drilling permit application. No
drilling permit application(s) shall be extended beyond ninety (90) days from the original start date. Applicants may not
cancel a drilling permit application after the completion date of the permit issued has passed.

2. Prior to any drilling activities, it shall be the applicant's responsibility to contact and coordinate an Underground
Service Alert (USA), obtain encroachment permit(s), excavation permit(s) or any other permits or agreements required
for that Federal, State, County or City, and follow all City or County Ordinances. No work shall begin until all the permits
and requirements have been approved or obtained. It shall also be the applicants responsibilities to provide to the Cities
or to Alameda County an Traffic Safety Plan for any lane closures or detours planned. No work shall begin until all the
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permits and requirements have been approved or obtained.

3. Compliance with the well-sealing specifications shall not exempt the well-sealing contractor from complying with
appropriate State reporting-requirements related to well construction or destruction (Sections 13750 through 13755
(Division 7, Chapter 10, Article 3) of the California Water Code). Contractor must complete State DWR Form 188 and
mail original to the Alameda County Public Works Agency, Water Resources Section, within 60 days. Include permit
number and site map.

4. Applicant shall submit the copies of the approved encroachment permit to this office within 10 days.

5. Permittee shall assume entire responsibility for all activities and uses under this permit and shall indemnify, defend
and save the Alameda County Public Works Agency, its officers, agents, and employees free and harmless from any and
all expense, cost and liability in connection with or resulting from the exercise of this Permit including, but not limited to,
property damage, personal injury and wrongful death.

6. Applicant shall contact assigned inspector listed on the top of the permit at least five (5) working days prior to starting,
once the permit has been approved. Confirm the scheduled date(s) at least 24 hours prior to drilling.

7. Permittee, permittee's contractors, consultants or agents shall be responsible to assure that all material or waters
generated during drilling, boring destruction, and/or other activities associated with this Permit will be safely handled,
properly managed, and disposed of according to all applicable federal, state, and local statutes regulating such. In no
case shall these materials and/or waters be allowed to enter, or potentially enter, on or off-site storm sewers, dry wells, or
waterways or be allowed to move off the property where work is being completed.

8. Copy of approved drilling permit must be on site at all times. Failure to present or show proof of the approved permit
application on site shall result in a fine of $500.00.

9. Electronic Reporting Regulations (Chapter 30, Division 3 of Title 23 & Division 3 of Title 27, CCR) require electronic
submission of any report or data required by a regulatory agency from a cleanup site. Submission dates are set by a
Regional Water Board or by a regulatory agency. Once a report/data is successfully uploaded, as required, you have met
the reporting requirement (i.e. the compliance measure for electronic submittals is the actual upload itself). The upload
date should be on or prior to the regulatory due date.

10. Remove the Christy box or similar structure. Destroy wells MW-4 and MW-9 by overdrilling the upper 5ft. below
ground surface (bgs) and then tremie grouting with neat cement. Allow the sealing material to spill over the top of the
casing to fill any annular space between casing and soil. After the seal has set, backfill the remaining hole by approved
encroachment permit concrete material and asphalt material by Caltrans Spec or County/City Codes.

11. Remove the Christy box or similar structure. Destroy all other wells by grouting neat cement with a tremie pipe or
pressure grouting (25 psi for 5min.) to the bottom of the well and by filling with neat cement to three (3-5) feet below
surface grade. Allow the sealing material to spill over the top of the casing to fill any annular space between casing and
soil. After the seal has set, backfill the remaining hole with concrete or compacted material to match existing conditions.

Well Destruction-Vapor monitoring well - 5 Wells
Driller: Gregg - Lic #: 485165 - Method: hstem Work Total: $265.00

Specifications
Permit # Issued Date Expire Date Owner Well Hole Diam. Casing Seal Depth Max. Depth State Well # Orig. DWR #
Id Diam. Permit #
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W2015- 09/04/2015 12/14/2015 VMP1 8.00in. 2.00in. 4.00 ft 24.00 ft 2S/4W11F  W2009- 0101545
0834 0608
W2015- 09/04/2015 12/14/2015 VMP2 8.00in. 2.00in. 4.00 ft 24.00 ft 2S/4AW11F  W2009- 0101545
0834 0608
W2015- 09/04/2015 12/14/2015 VMP3 8.00in. 2.00in. 4.00 ft 24.00 ft 2S/4W11F  W2009- 0101545
0834 0608
W2015- 09/04/2015 12/14/2015 VMP4 8.00in. 2.00in. 4.00 ft 24.00 ft 2S/4W11F  W2009- 0101545
0834 0608
W2015- 09/04/2015 12/14/2015 VMP5 8.00in. 2.00in. 4.00 ft 24.00 ft 2S/4W11F  W2009- 0101545
0834 0608

Specific Work Permit Conditions

1. Drilling Permit(s) can be voided/ cancelled only in writing. It is the applicant's responsibility to notify Alameda County
Public Works Agency, Water Resources Section in writing for an extension or to cancel the drilling permit application. No
drilling permit application(s) shall be extended beyond ninety (90) days from the original start date. Applicants may not
cancel a drilling permit application after the completion date of the permit issued has passed.

2. Compliance with the above well-sealing specifications shall not exempt the well-sealing contractor from complying with
appropriate state reporting-requirements related to well destruction (Sections 13750 through 13755 (Division 7, Chapter
10, Article 3) of the California Water Code). Contractor must complete State DWR Form 188 and mail original to the
Alameda County Public Works Agency, Water Resources Section, within 60 days, including permit number and site map.

3. Permittee shall assume entire responsibility for all activities and uses under this permit and shall indemnify, defend
and save the Alameda County Public Works Agency, its officers, agents, and employees free and harmless from any and
all expense, cost, liability in connection with or resulting from the exercise of this Permit including, but not limited to,
properly damage, personal injury and wrongful death.

4. Permittee, permittee's contractors, consultants or agents shall be responsible to assure that all material or waters
generated during drilling, boring destruction, and/or other activities associated with this Permit will be safely handled,
properly managed, and disposed of according to all applicable federal, state, and local statutes regulating such. In no
case shall these materials and/or waters be allowed to enter, or potentially enter, on or off-site storm sewers, dry wells, or
waterways or be allowed to move off the property where work is being completed.

5. Prior to any drilling activities, it shall be the applicant's responsibility to contact and coordinate an Underground
Service Alert (USA), obtain encroachment permit(s), excavation permit(s) or any other permits or agreements required
for that Federal, State, County or City, and follow all City or County Ordinances. No work shall begin until all the permits
and requirements have been approved or obtained. It shall also be the applicants responsibilities to provide to the Cities
or to Alameda County an Traffic Safety Plan for any lane closures or detours planned. No work shall begin until all the
permits and requirements have been approved or obtained.

6. No changes in construction procedures or well type shall change, as described on this permit application. This permit
may be voided if it contains incorrect information.

7. Applicant shall contact assigned inspector listed on the top of the permit at least five (5) working days prior to starting,
once the permit has been approved. Confirm the scheduled date(s) at least 24 hours prior to drilling.

8. Copy of approved drilling permit must be on site at all times. Failure to present or show proof of the approved permit
application on site shall result in a fine of $500.00.

9. Remove the Christy box or similar structure. Overdrill or clean out to original depth. After the seal has set, backfill the
remaining hole with concrete or compacted material to match existing.
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10. Note: VMP-1 to VMP-5 are well clusters.




CITY OF ALAMEDA
2263 SANTA CLARA AVENUE, ROOM 190

ALAMEDA, CA 94501 (510) 747-6800

FAX (510) 865-4053

ENCROACHMENT PERMIT: EN15-0297

Applicant Information Contractor Information Owner Information

TEC ACUTITE ) FARRAR GEOFFREY A & SHIRLEY
262 MICHELLE CT M TRS & FARRAR G ETAL
SOUTH SAN FRANCISCO CA 94080 PO BOX 1701

650-616-1225 CHICO CA 95927-1701

Project Information

Status: Issued Applied: 10/01/2015 Issued:  10/01/2015
Type: Encroachment Permit Finaled: Expires:  10/01/2016
Category: NA

Sub-Type: NA

Parcel Number: 074-0427-005-01 Valuation: $70.00

Job Address: 1435 WEBSTER ST

Work Description:  NO PARKING - TEC ACUTITE - CONSTRUCTION (EX15-0092) - AT 1435 WEBSTER ON MONDAY,
OCTOBER 5TH FROM 9AM TO 3PM , ON CORNER OF TAYLOR AND WEBSTER (5 SPACES)

ITEM # FEE DESCRIPTION ACCOUNT CODE UNITS FEE AMOUNT PAID
835 Engineering - Other Revenue 4210-39900 (1590) 70 $70.00 $70.00
TOTALS: $70.00 $70.00

RECEIPT # PAYMENT METHOD CHECK # PAYOR: RECEIPT DATE RECEIPT AMOUNT
502796 Credit Card BRIAN DOHERTY 10/01/2015 $70.00

Cashier: MMILLADO

Total Payments: $70.00

Balance Due: $0.00

INSPECTIONS
Call for an inspection when work is complete

(510) 747-7930

This is to certify that the above work has been completed to my satisfaction and approval.

Date Inspector

16\ - 15 e ¥ 504
Vee Tlice (10 Z37-00206

10/1/2015 Page 1 of 1




CITY OF ALAMEDA
2263 SANTA CLARA AVENUE, ROOM 190
ALAMEDA, CA 94501

(510) 747-6800
FAX (510) 865-4053

RIGHT OF WAY PERMIT: EX15-0092

Applicant Information

TEC ACCUTITE

262 MICHELLE CT
SOUTH SAN FRANCISCO CA 94080 262 MICHELLE COURT
650-616-1200

Contractor Information
TECHNOLOGY ENGINEERING &
CONSTRUCTION INC

SOUTH SAN FRANCISCO CA 94080

Owner Information
FARRAR GEOFFREY A & SHIRLEY
M TRS & FARRAR G ETAL

PO BOX 1701

CHICO CA 95927-1701

Project Information
Status: Issued

Type: Right-of-Way Permit
Category: NA

Sub-Type: NA

Parcel Number: 074-0427-005-01
Job Address; 1435 WEBSTER ST

Work Description:

Applied: 08/31/2015
Finaled:

Issued:

09/16/2015

Expires: 08/31/2018

Valuation: $5,500.00

ABANDON (2) MANHOLES ON THE CORNER OF WEBSTER ST AND TAYLOR AVE

ACCOUNT CODE

FEE DESCRIPTION ! UNITS FEE AMOUNT PAID
250 Filing Fee 481003-37450 (1050) 1 $47.00 $47.00
2999 Technology Fee 481003-33063 (1051) 1 $12.05 $12.05
620 Records Management Fee 482001-37900 (6210) 1 $3.37 $3.37
834 Excavation: Planned Proj - Traffic Control 4210-37190 (6321) 1 $194.00 $194.00
Review (typical)
965 Community Planning Fee 481005-33064 (8765) 1 $27.50 $27.50
TOTALS: $283.92 $283.92
RECEIPT # PAYMENT METHOD CHECK # PAYOR: RECEIPT DATE RECEIPT AMOUNT
502106 Check 34889 TECHNOLOGY, 09/01/2015 $283.92
Cashier: LBARRAZA ENGINEERING &
CONSTRUCTION, INC.
Total Payments: $283.92
$0.00

Balance Due:

9/16/2015

Page 1 of 2




CITY OF ALAMEDA
2263 SANTA CLARA AVENUE, ROOM 190

ALAMEDA, CA 94501 (510) 747-6800
FAX (610) 865-4053

** See application for additional requirements **

INSPECTIONS ' (5610) 747-7930

Note: All construction within the public right of way must have barricades with flashers for night time protection

This is to certify that the above work has been completed fo my satisfaction and approval.

Date Inspector

9/16/2015 Page 2 of 2




PLEASE FILL OUT FORM IN BLACK OR BLUE INK ONLY
28ETS OF PLANS REQUIRED WITH SUBMITTAL

ENCROACHMENT PERMIT APPLICATION
City of Alameda
PERMIT CENTER
2263 Sants Clara Avenue, Room 190 » Alameds, CA 94501

M\l N /OW\) O&I\F/}— 0 P/VLeNT Lz’fgﬁw 8107476800 « Fax; 610-865.-4053 ’?; Xlg/ W;},

Property Ownet Name.. ] ‘ Pemit No. -
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DESCRIPTION OF WORK
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LICENSE NoquO?,t} kb CITY BUSINESS D088 \ane. 0% W‘g}yg\%ﬁf 5—]—(\@2:] - ip
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SIGNATURE g
AN L)

1 rareby offiem that | any axempt from the Gontractors Licerss

| hereby affirm thet | any licensed under provisions of Chapter ¢ commencing
with Section 70600 of Division 3 of the Buslness and Professions Code, and my
Hleense Is in full forcs and effant, 2’“

¥

Laws for a following reason (Bec. 7031

Busingss ang Professtons Godet Any. city or sounty whish requites a pomit to oongtruet, ather, Improve, i 7 O
demolish or repalr any struciure, prior to Its ISsuance alee vequiras the applioant for such pamolt fo il & Vatuation of 6 5 O
signod statemant that e Is Hoanasd ¢ t1o the provislons of th Contractar's License Lavs (Cliaptor 6 Encroashment, z
;l qog?nm_ncing xrm b::lcﬂ?n"mca)ﬂor nz:tsran 31?1 the Aﬁua&mﬁlanﬁ?ﬁzﬂogs m or that hﬁ;‘ ts em;mpﬁ % '
horefroms aid the 8 Yor the allegsd exsmplion. Any violation udilan 7034, &) aant for & . y ' \/\ ér
pommit sublaats the appiicanttn & oivil penalty of not mara fhan five huntived dollars ($300), Contact Name_{2 ¥ LGy 1O\ =]

B}, &s owner of the proparty, or my smployess with wages ag thaly soly campansation, Witk do th work Catitact Phane (@ g@) ZZZ/ - O ] 6 47
and the struoture Is not intanded or offersd for sabs (Sec, 7044, Business and Frofesslons Codet Tha * LA
GContractor'y Livense Law doss not apply to ait owner of property wha billds or improves fharoon, sl R et A T ST—————
thZQ gqga su?fh w:?c hﬂ‘cl\selfff g.f mroug’gl hig gmn empl!oyees, pravi?addu;ai Imm lmprwamfems ara not OTHER PERM E REQLURED FOR

ntondaa or affersd for sals, § however, the bultding or Improvemont fe sofd withlis ong yaar of somplation, $ . ’

the ‘awaor-bulider Will have the burden of providing thatehe did no bulld or impreve for the pn?x}gose of PLUMBING, HEATING, ELECTRICAL WORK

\s‘a!a). avthorizing 'H‘*W« rcspons:b\e, Pa.r"w, Ay : :
,ti:,- as ownae of the proparly memval@w% Hoonsed sonleastors 1o construct fhie projact : )

(S0, 7044, Bueiness tnd Profasslons Codat thactor's Lioshes Law doas not apply ta-an owner of Business Lic, $ ) ;
proparty who bullds or finproves thorson, and Whe oopirasts for such projecty with o cantrastor(s) |
licensod p it the Contraator's Lioanes Law) et e e -

Permit Foes
O} am exempt under Sec. o ‘
/  BEPC.for this reasgn -+ . _ - Filing Fee : !
Owner's Signature, bl DA 4 g rssnrnnce IS, 55 ] %Eﬁ { i h
~ N ' 3 Plan Chieck : |
: : sitesss R i i
Fharaby affinn under panally of pariiiry ona-of the fol Desi gn Revi e\f@ ‘
L3 1 have and wilt maihtalo & certfioate of consent fo seifingure for workers' cotpensation, os provided _ ;
By Seotion 3700 of the Labor Codo for e berformance of e wark for WhidH this pesmit Ig lassed, Microfiche
\@. 1 have and will maintsin workers! sumpensation IhBuraros, as voquired by Bectlon 8700 of ths Labor Comm, Planh#
ade, for the performince of the work for which this parmit I8 issued, My warkers' compensation

Indurance garviey andpniigy manber am: \ _
S DY e e, potor o TEWGDO3IMA 1ot s
i@gyswm» NEED NOT BE COMPL {FTHE PERMIT IS FOR ONK HUNDRED RS ($100) OR '

APPLIGATION RECEIVED:

£3 Fonriity that n the petfonmance of itto work for whish this pemuit ia fesusd, | shall et arpley an 2 n
porson fa any mannor 96 an 1o beyome pubjent to the warkero' wmp:msadon taws of Califoris, avﬁi-ﬁgmﬂ . BATE: SIGNED
that if | ahould baseme sublact {0 workers’ comp flon provigions of Saction 3700 of the Lakor Code, |
shiall farthwith comply with these provisions, }- ® ) APPROVAL

. ' DATE: SIGNED
applicant_ | E=-C A Cev ) Date__{ | / 4 1 1S -
WARNING: FAILURE TO SECURE WORKERS' COMPENSATION COVERAGE 15 UNLAWEUL, AND SHALL 1B88UED
SUBJECT AN EMPLOYER TO CRIMINAL PENALTIES AND CIVL RINES UP 1O ONE HUNDERED o SIGNED -
THOUSAND DOLLARS (6100000), IN ADBITION TO THE GOST OF COMBENSATION, DABAGES AS DATE: .. ..

PROVIDED FOR i SECTION 3706 OF THE LABOR CODE, INTEREST, AND ATTORNEV'S FEGS,

boority that | have vaad this spplisation and state fhat the Information givan 16 tUs AnG SoTToth | adras {6
comply whih slf lacal ordinanos and state laws refating to billding constraction and |.make this statement
under penalty of law, | heveby aufhorize reprasentatives of the sliyfcaunty to enter tpon the ghove
morfloned fropsﬂy for inspaotion puposes, NOTICE! This peealt wifl oxplry by Hmitation i werk is nof
starfed In 180 days or If work bs shandoned for imore than 186 days, Danot eonceat o oover any
construetion uatif the work Is Inspavted and the Inspeotion s recurtdad on the Bullding inspacton Card.
SIGNATYRE OR:

Col ct or & Owner n Agent 4 :
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CITY OF ALAMEDA
INDEMNITY AND HOLD HARMLESS AGREECMENT

H:(/ V\cc/u,(l}(@

whose address is ’L(ﬂ, /\’\lo\’%‘\C/ ., SO\/’(’L\ San Q:Y’MLLU_@’C/A

(hereinafter “Indemnitor”) inconsideration of
aN_enCroathhmett m,m/\ﬁ“ to_gbandsn Fro wells—
0nc o the <\ow \cm!b vad W@«BS%‘E/ =T8 0‘«”\4 ones

/\’Hf\ﬁ/ ‘PW\C' V\K lgne  of Towlof =t R

agrees to the fo!lowmg terms and conditions:

Indemnitor shall defend, indemnify and hold harmless the City of Alameda, ifs
City Council, Boards and Commissidns, officers and employees from and against any and
all loss, damages, liability, claims, suits, costs and expenses whatsoever, including
reasonable attorney’s fees, regardless of the metit of outcome of any such claim or suit

arising from or in any manner connected to the services or work conducted or performed

pursuant to this Agreement
Indemnitor shall defend, indemmnify and hold harmless the City of Aiameda its

City Council, Boards and Commissions, officers and employees from and against any and
all loss, damages, liability claims, suits, costs and expenses whatsoever, including
reasonable éttomey’s fees,_ acéruing or resulting to any and all persons, firms, o
éorpor&tions furnishing or supplying work, services, materials, equipment or supplies
arising from or in any manner connected to the services or work conducted or performed
pursuant to this Agreement. |

By the signature below, Indemnitor agrees that it has read this Indemnity and

Hold Harmless Agreement dnd accepts and agrees to each and every term and condition

herein.

INDEMNITOR:

Signature

DATED ?/3111‘5/ Brian Do\z\ef&//

Print Name

440¢0




OF AL .
S )' &&,%@oy City of Alameda
fﬁ‘f %i% 2263 Santa Clara Avenue, Roora 190 . R -
& ¢ Alameda, CA 94501 Sobnrit in Duali et
e .t ’ SUb n Duplicate
%H‘w%‘j (510) 747-6800 , mit in Duplice

PLANNING & BULDING
— - RIGHT-OF-WAY PERMIT APPLICATION , -
RS “ 00125 epvice NUMBER DATE S ]2y 200&
Application is hereby made to occupy or perform work in the public right-of-way on the SOU'?‘L\EOUAM side of |

. Ave./
Weeb sAer™ St e feet,
Of s

House \

No. fl"\%%— Owner_ Dannan D@V@‘OPMP/\"}" LLC/

Far the purpase of . ' ! ,

_ a\omf\%fan\/\}\ 2_monteriny wells | |
Name of __. Vi v - ;
applicant T EC A ccuh e, nddress_ oL Mickelle ot ciysaeSDSF | (A G460
Contractor's City Business Phone ! :
License No. . /[Q,Zogd( _nLict:)e/ense NOQQE‘SZS Number (6?0)6“)“”12?/( |

INDICATE LOCATION BELOW OR ATTACH SEPARATE SHEET SHOWING LOCATION

PLEASE NOTE THE FOLLOWING:
1. Urban runoff program requires that no contaminants, including dirt, enter the starm drain system. Contractor is required to protect

inlets. Failure to comply is subject to $200/day fine. .
2. 48 hour advance notice is required for'inspection. Contact: Engineering Division, Construction inspection office at 749-5840,
Required Inspections: Trenching, backfill, concrete, traffic/pedestrian detours, urban runoff, final inspection. Failure to obtain

inspection prior to work may result in refection of safid work.
painted graphics and pavement markers damaged or destroyed by street excavation work must be restored by the

3 All striping,
- permittee. )
4, All construction within the Public Right-of-Way must have baricades with flashers for night time protection,
5, All work involved is to be done in accordance with standard City of Alameda specifications and City of Alameda pradices, all to the

satisfaction of the City Engineer. .Standard details are attached. Inspection charges shall be paid to the City monthly.,
Processing time for routine permits is 5 days. Permits requiring extensive research may require up to 15 days. S
FAILURE TO OBTAIN INSPECTIONS PRIOR TO COMPLETION OF WQRK'IS SUBJECT TO ADDITIONAL INSPECTIO

COSTS AT A RATE OF $32.70 PER HOUR,

~No

' Acceptance of this permit constitutes acceptance of the conditions included,

APPLICANT SIGNATURE !
SPECIAL CONDITIONS

{1 NO OPEN TRENCH CUTTING

(3 STATE PERMIT REQUIRED : .
.0 ADDITIONAL SETS OF PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS TO THE ENGINEERING DIVISION PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION

# OF SETS .
f1 OTHER
RECEIVED DATE SIGNED - PERMIT NO. B
APPROVED DATE SIGNED '
ISSUED DATE SIGNED

Revised: 3/10/04 G:\CENPERM,BI\FORMS\E‘/{CAV.FRM




Applicant Notice - Right of Wayv Permits

In the past two years, the City has experienced a dramatic increase in the number of companies
seeking permits to install telecommunications-related facilities in the rights-of-way, resulting in a
proliferation of street cuts and the installation of associated equipment, which, among other
things, have had an adverse impact on the life and quality of the rights-of-way within the City.

As aresult, the City is currently re-evaluating its current right-of-way management policies, and
is in the process of preparing a revised, comprehensive ordinance that will establish and/or
reinforce policies and procedures designed to exiable the City to more effectively manage and
control its rights-of-ways.

The City does not wish to hold-up new permit applications during this process, thus, the City has
decided not to issue a blanket moratorium on new street-cut permits at this time, However,
- effective immediately, each new street cut permit issued shall be contair the following condition:

By accepting this permit, the holder warrants and agrees that it shall comply
with each and every provision of the right-of-way management ordinance

© that the City is currently preparing. 'U'hke permit-holder further
acknovrledges and agrees that compliance with the provisions of the future
right-of-way management ordinance i a condition to the continued
effectiveness of the permit. Nothing hevein is intended to prevent the permit-
holder from claiming that a particular provision of the ordinance is
prohibited by applicable lav, provided: that by accepting this permit, the
permit-holder agrees that in the event that it raises such a claim, it will
nevertheless comply with the subject ordinance provision unless and uritil
permit-holder has been released from the obligation to comply by the City or
by a court of competent jurisdiction. o

. This condition shall be attached to and become & part of each new street-cut permit issued bythe

City, with the exception of permits for maintenance and/or repair requested by our existing
franchised cable providers and the other utilities maintaining or repairing their existing facilities.

I have read the above and acknowledge the condition to the Permit No. e

Company: _TEC A ot )'{'Q

Authorized Agent:

V)v\‘a/’ Doty 7;4%(4/\/\ JSM\ __El$ﬂ~L§j .

Print Name _ Signature Date
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CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)
8/26/2015

BELOW.

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT:

If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed.
the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement.
certificate _holder in_lieu of such endorsement(s).

If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to
A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the

PRODUGER CONTACT
ISU INS SERV - BC ENV BROKERAGE PHONE " (916) 939-1080 |(A/C Ny (916) 939-1085
1037 Suncast Ln Ste 103 EMAL ~°
El Dorado Hills, CA 95762 INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #
INsURER A: HOMELAND INSURANCE CO OF NY 34452
INSURED TECHNOLOGY ENGINEERING & CONSTRUCTION INSURER B
INC. dba TEC ACCUTITE dba GHG ANALYTTICAL INSURER G :
262 MICHELLE COURT INSURER D :
SOUTH SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94080 NSURER .
INSURERF
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER:
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOGUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES, LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUGED BY PAID CLAIMS.
R SOBR
R TYPE OF INSURANCE ;I\'Es WVD POLICY.NUMBER a\fn%)/"o'%\/(wiﬁ BB LIMITS
X | COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY EACH OCCURRENCE s 1,000,000
| cLams-wape OCCUR PREMISES (E3 pcourence) | 8 50,000
% |CONT . POLLUTION MED EXP (Any one person) $ 5,000
- 793-00-07-32-0003 |07/01/15/07/01/16
Al 701/ /01/ PERSONAL & ADVINJURY - |s 1,000,000
GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE s 2,000,000
poLicy |X ] 58S l:l Loc PRODUCTS - compior acs |s 2,000,000
OTHER: $
AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY CE%'V;EC‘PEE,S'NGLE LiMIT $
|| ANYAUTO BODILY INJURY (Per person) | &
|| ﬁb'-Tg\SNNED SGHERULED BODILY INJURY (Per accident) | $
NON-OWNED PROPERTY DAMAGE P
| { HIRED AUTOS AUTOS {Per accident)
$
UMBRELLA LAB | X - 4,000,000
o] L OO 793-00-07-33-0003 [07/01/15}07/01/16[=RSHOCCURRENCE P
A EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE, § S r
S OVER LIAB,AUTO W/C [
peo | | Retentions 3
WORKERS COMPENSATION PER OTH-
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY YN | EFrure | ER
N |IETOR/PARTNE UTIVE -
sy prosmeronpamenecoue X0, eLeionsoopenr s
{Mandatory in NH) E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE | §
If yes, describe under
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below E L DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT
A| E&O LIAB. 793-00-07-32~-0003 [07/01/15}07/01/16/$1,000, 000 ¢ OCCURRENCE
CLAIMS MADE RETRO: 7/1/02 $2,000,000 AGGREGATE

RE: 1435, ALAMEDA,
THE CITY OF ALAMEDA,

LIABILITY.

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS I(\:/EH[C§E4$ S(Agg)-RD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attachedif more space is required)
A

ITS COUNCIL, OFFICERS, EMPLOYEES, VOLUNTEERS,
COMMISSION HAVE BEEN NAMED AS ADDITIONAIL INSURED WITH RESPECT TO THE GENERAL

(BLANKET ENDORSEMENTS ATTACHED)

BOARDS AND

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

CANCELLATION

CITY OF ALAMEDA
2263 SANTA CLARA AVENUE,

ROOM 190

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
'‘ACCORDANGE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

ALAMEDA, CA 94501
AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATHY m ; E
|
© 1988-2014 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.
ACORD 25 (2014/01) The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD




Policy Number: 793-00-07-32-0003

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

ADDITIONAL INSURED - OWNERS, LESSEES OR
CONTRACTORS - SCHEDULED PERSON OR
ORGANIZATION - FORM Il

This endorsement modifies coverage provided under the following: |

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART
CONTRACTORS ENVIRONMENTAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

SCHEDULE

Name Of Additional Insured Person(s) Or
Organization{s):

Any person or organization for which the
Named Insured has agreed to provide
insurance prior to loss as provided by
this policy but only to the scope of
insurance agreed to by the Named
Insured.

Location(s) Of Covered Operations:

(If no entry appears above, information required to complete this sndorsement will be shown in the Declarations as
applicable to this endorsement.)

A. SECTION Il - WHO IS AN INSURED is amended to include as an additional insured the person(s) or
organization{s) shown in the SCHEDULE above, but only with respect ta liability for bodily injury, .
property damage or personal and advertising injury caused, In whole or in part, by:

1. Your acts or omissions; or
2, The acts or omissions of those acting on your behalf,

in the performance of your ongoing operations for the additional insured(s) at the location(s) designated
above. '

B. With respect to the insurance afforded to these additional insureds, the following additional exclusions
apply: 7 ‘
This insurance does not apply to bodily injury or property damage occurring after; 1
1. All work, including materials, parts or equipment furnished in connection with such work, on the

project (other than service, maintenance or repairs) to be performed by or on behalf of the
additional insured(s) at the location of the covered operations has been completed; or

2, That portion of your work out of which the injury or damage arises has been put to its intended use
by any person or organization other than another contractor or subcontractor engaged In
performing operations for a principal as a part of the same project.

All other terms and conditions remain the same.,

OBENV GE 302 (02 11} Includes capyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Ing. 1of1
Copyright 2011, OneBeacon (nsurance Group LLC
E-INSURED




Policy Number: 793-00~-07-32~-0003

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT GAREFULLY,

ADDITIONAL INSURED -

OWNERS, LESSEES OR

CONTRACTORS ~ COMPLETED OPERATIONS

This endorsement only modifies coverage provided under the following;

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART
CONTRACTORS ENVIRONMENTAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

SCHEDULE

Name Of Additional Insured Person(s)
Or Organization(s):

Location And Description Of Completed Operations:

Any person or organization for which the
Named Insured has agreed to provide
insurance prior to loss as provided by
this policy but only to the scope of
insurance agreed to by the Named
Insured.

Any location or completed operation, but
only to the scope of insurance agreed
to by the Named Insured.

as applicable to this endorsement.)

(if no entry appears above, information required to complete this endorsement will be shown in the Declarations

SECTION Il — WHO IS AN INSURED is amended to include as an additional insured the person(s) or
organization(s) shown in the SCHEDULE above, but only with respect to liability for bodily injury, property
damage or environmental damage caused, in whole or in part, by your work at the location designated and
described in the SCHEDULE above performed for that additional insured and included in the products-

completed operations hazard.

All other terms and conditions remain the same.

OBENY GE 304 {02 11}

Includes copyrghled malerial of Insurance Services Office, Inc, 10f1

Copyright 2011,0OneBeacen Insurance Group LLC

E-INSURED




Policy Number: 793-00-07-32-0003
THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY, PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

DESIGNATED CONSTRUCTION PROJECT(S) GENERAL

AGGREGATE LIMIT

This endorsement modifies coverage provided under the foilowing;

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE FORM

SCHEDULE

Designated Construction Project(s):

Any person or organization for which the Named Insured has agreed to
provide insurance prior to loss as provided by this policy but only
to the scope of insurance agreed to by the Named Insured as required
by written contract.

(If no entry appears above, information required to complete this endorsement will be shown in the Declarations
as applicable to this endorsement.)

A,

For all sums which the insured becomes legally obligated to pay as damages caused by occurrences
under Section | — Coverage A, and for all medical expenses caused by accidents under Section | —
Coverage C, which can be atirlbuted only to ongoing operations at a single designated construction
project shown in the SCHEDULE above;

1.

A separate Designated Construction Project General Aggregate Limit applies to each designated
construction project, and that limit is equal to the amount of the General Aggregate Limit shown in
the Declarations.

The Designated Construction Project General Aggregate Limit is the most we will pay for the sum
of all damages under Coverage A, except damages because of hodily injury or property
damage included in the products-completed opearations hazard, and for medical expenses
under Coverage C regardless of the number of:

a. insureds;
b, Claims made or suits brought; or
C. Persons or organizations making claims or bringing suits.

Any payments made under Coverage A for damages or under Coverage C for medical expenses
shall reduce the Designated Construction Project General Aggregate Limit for that designated
construction project. Such payments shall not reduce the General Aggregate Limit or the Policy
Aggregate Limit shown in the Declarations nor shall they reduce any other Designated
Construction Project General Aggregate Limit for any other designated construction project
shown in the SCHEDULE above.

QBENY GL 300 {02 11) Includes copyrighted maleral of insurance Services Office, inc. Page 1of 2

Copyright 2011, QneBeacon Insurance Group LLC
E-INSURED
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Interdepartmental Memorandum

Date: September 3, 2015
To:  Permit Office

From: Philip Lee
Public Works Department

Re:  Permit No. EX15-0092, Abandon (2) Monitor Wells on the Corner of Webster Street and
Taylor Avenue

Job Address: 1435 Webster Street

Applicant: ~ TEC Accutite
262 Michelle Court
San Francisco, CA 94080

APPROVAL NOTICE

Public Works staff has reviewed and approved the application for Permit No. EX15-0092. The
following comments are the City’s requirements for approval and shall be enforced, as
necessary. The permittee and/or his contractor(s) shall abide by the following provisions:

Specific Comments

Civil
1. The pavement section within the dig out area shall be restored to match the adjacent
pavement section depth and meet all the requirements of the City of Alameda Standard
Plans and Specifications. See general comments for additional guidelines on pavement
and excavation restoration.

Traffic
1. Work hours shall be limited to 9 am to 4 pm.
2. Provide proper traffic control for pedestrians and bicyclists, if applicable.
3. Notify the West Alameda Business Association (510-523-5955) prior to work.

“No Parking” Signs: The posting of “No-Parking” signs, as applicable, is required 48 hours in
advance of the work. “No-Parking” signs are available at the Planning and Building Department,
Room 190, City Hall. A fee will be charged for the signs. Only City of Alameda issued “No-
Parking” signs are permitted for use within the public right-of-way.

Page 1 of 6

City of Alameda //J)/;(» o
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General Comments (inspector will enforce the comments that are applicable):

1.

Public Notifications: All property owners within the immediate vicinity of the work area
must be notified in writing at least 5 days prior to the start of construction. The
notification letter must include a brief description of the work, the anticipated project
completion date and a contact name and phone number for citizens to report their
concerns while work is in progress.

Coordination Notification: The permittee shall notify Maria DiMeglio of the Public
Works Environmental Services Division at (510) 747-7958, 48-hours prior to beginning
of any work within the City right-of-way.

Additional Permits: The Contractor shall be responsible for obtaining all additional
permits such as excavation, concrete, electrical, plumbing, or other necessary permits
prior to beginning construction for any work not contained within the scope of this
permit.

“No Parking” Signs: Posting of “No-Parking” signs including side streets, as applicable,
is required 48 hours in advance. “No-Parking” signs are available at the Planning and
Building Department, Room 190, City Hall. A fee will be charged for the signs. Only
City of Alameda issued “No-Parking” signs are permitted for use within the public right-
of-way.

. Designated Truck Routes: All truck deliveries to the proposed work site must remain on

established truck routes.

USA: All utilities within the work area shall be located and marked by USA prior to

commencing excavation, trenching, micro-tunneling, or boring operations.

Work Hours: Unless stated otherwise in the specific comments, work hours are limited
to the hours of 8:30 a.m. to 4:30 p.m., Monday through Friday. Be advised that
uninterrupted traffic circulation within the public right-of-way is mandatory during the
commute hour of 7:30 am. to 9:00 a.m. and 3:00 p.m. to 4:30 p.m. Work done on
Saturdays, requiring inspection, is prohibited unless approved by the City Engineer and
an inspector is available. Requests to work Saturday require two-week minimum prior
notice. Inspection fees for Saturday work will be at time and a half (1-1/2) with a four-
hour minimum. Said fee will be in accordance with the latest public works fee overtime
schedule. No construction activity shall be permitted on Sundays or State and Federal
holidays.

Construction Staging: Storage of construction materials and equipment within the public
right-of-way is not permitted.
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9.

10.

11.

12.

13.

URCWP (General/As Applicable): Construction materials (i.e. cement bags, paints,
flammables, oils, fertilizers, pesticides, or any other materials that have potential for
being discharged into the storm drain system by wind or as the result of a material spill)
shall be kept in a contained and covered area on-site, as is practical, while construction is
in progress. When feasible, tarps shall be used on the ground to collect fallen debris or
splatters that could contribute to stormwater pollution. All temporary construction piles
may remain on-site no more than 48 hours (continuous) and shall be securely covered
overnight with a tarp or other device to contain debris. All construction debris shall be
gathered and properly disposed of off-site on a regular basis.

Noise Generating Construction Activity: Maintain construction noise, dust control and
cleanup to City acceptable levels. Construction equipment shall be properly muffled.
Unnecessary idling of excavation and/or grading equipment is prohibited. Stationary
noise-generating construction equipment such as compressors shall be located as far as
practical from occupied residential housing units. Contractor shall be responsible for
responding to any local complaints about construction noise.

Daily Work Site Cleanup: Trash and debris shall be cleaned up daily. Work area and

haul routes shall be swept daily (with water sweepers) to remove construction-related ‘

materials. All construction debris shall be gathered on a regular basis and placed in a
dumpster which is emptied or removed weekly. Any temporary on-site construction piles
shall be securely covered with a tarp or other device to contain debris. Construction and
demolition debris, and recycling, disposal shall be in accordance to the Alameda
Municipal Code, Chapter XXI.

Storm Water BMP: Construction equipment, tools, etc. shall not be cleaned or rinsed
into a street, gutter or storm drain. Concrete trucks and concrete finishing operations
shall not discharge wash water into the street gutters or drains. There shall be no debris in
the gutters. A contained and covered area on-site shall be used for storage of cement
bags, paints, flammables, oils, fertilizers, pesticides, or any other materials that have
potential for being discharged to the storm drain system by wind or in the event of a
material spill. When feasible, tarps shall be used on the ground to collect fallen debris or
splatters that could contribute to storm water pollution. Construction best management
practices (BMP) for control of storm water runoff (e.g. straw waddles at catch basin
inlets) shall be used where applicable. Contact the Public Works Environmental Services
Division, at (510) 749-7930 for information on best management practices.

Clean Water Program (MRP, Provision C.3.a): The project applicant is encouraged to

implement one or more site design measure, such as those listed below, to protect the -

quality of local stormwater runoff:

a. Direct roof runoff into cisterns or rain barrels and use rainwater for irrigation or other
non-potable use.
b. Direct roof runoff onto vegetated areas.
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14.

15.

o a0

Direct runoff from sidewalks, walkways, and/or patios onto vegetated areas.
Direct runoff from driveways and/or uncovered parking areas onto vegetated areas.
Construct sidewalks, walkways, and/or patios with permeable surfaces.

Construct driveways and/or uncovered parking areas with permeable surfaces

Pavement, Traffic Striping & Detectors: If the street pavement in the vicinity of the job

site is damaged as a result of construction activity, then either pavement
repair/reconstruction or an asphalt concrete overlay shall be required, as determined by
the City Engineer or assigned representative. Additionally, traffic striping & marking,
signal detectors, curb, gutter and other concrete improvements, damaged as a result of
construction shall be replaced to the satisfaction of the City Engineer or assigned
representative. Installation and maintenance of temporary striping and pavement markers
is required while work is ongoing.

Traffic Control: If construction work encroaches within the right-of-way, the applicant
must submit a traffic control plan that conforms to the following requirements:

The traffic control plan shall follow the standards and guidelines provided by the
most recent version of the CA MUTCD and Caltrans Standard Plans.
If a lane is to remain open, the lane width shall be at least:
- 12 feet on truck routes, bus routes, and paratransit routes
- 10 feet otherwise.
Base the taper lengths, delineator spacing, and sign spacing on a traffic speed
equal to the posted speed limit plus 5 MPH.
Notify Joseph Robinson at AC Transit (510-891-4908) if the work zone is in a bus
stop, near a bus stop, or on a bus route. The work shall not interfere with AC
Transit bus service in the area. Joseph Robinson shall be notified at least 2 weeks -
in advance of the work,
Notify Rochelle Wheeler (510-747-7944) of the Public Works Department if the
work zone is in or near a City of Alameda Paratransit Shuttle stop.
Pedestrians shall be properly detoured at appropriate crossing locations
whenever a sidewalk/crosswalk is closed. See the California MUTCD for
guidance. Please keep in mind those pedestrians that may be disabled. Only one
crossing at an intersection shall be closed at any time.
Applicant shall conform to all ADA standards.
If flaggers are used in the detour plan, they shall be shown in the drawings.
The applicant must obtain approval from the property owner of any driveways
being blocked or for encroachment onto the private property.
If the work is encroaching onto private properties, the applicant shall get approval
from the appropriate property owners before proceeding with the work.
If the work is on State Route 61, the applicant shall get the proper approved
permits from Caltrans.
Applicant shall only park their vehicle on the street, and not on/over the curb or
on the sidewalk or paths.
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16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21

22.

“Bell-Hole” Excavation (As Applicable): Where there are multiple “Bell-Hole”
excavations within close proximity of each other complete breakout and restoration of all
existing A.C. between excavations is required. The locations where this condition
applies shall be determined in the field as work progresses. All work shall be done to the
satisfaction of the City Engineer or designated agent.

CCTV Inspection (As Applicable): Where boring or micro-tunneling work is proposed,
all adjacent utility lines shall be closed circuit television (CCTV) inspected prior to the
commencement of work and after the completion of work. Pipe cleaning shall be
performed prior to CCTV inspection and all debris shall be removed from the pipeline. If
the pipeline is damaged, it shall be replaced at the permittee’s expense to the satisfaction
of the City Engineer or his designated agent.

Open Trench Excavation: At no time shall there be more than 200 lineal feet of the
trench opened along any single conduit alignment, including the section opened ahead of
the pipe laying and the section behind the pipe laying which has not been completely
backfilled and has a temporary cap. This also dictates the maximum length of right-of-
way that may be posted with no parking signs at any one time.

Excavation Restoration: Excavation restoration in the roadway shall conform to City of
Alameda Standard Plan 2930-22 (attached) and the following condition: At the direction
of the City Engineer or assigned agent, pavement restoration may extend to a maximum

18" beyond the standard plan limits where existing adjacent pavement is raveled or-

alligatored. Pavement restoration shall include sawcut, removal of asphalt concrete, and
replacement in kind in conjunction with the trench restoration/paving course. The limits
of the area within the roadway to be repaved must be pre-approved by the City Inspector.,
All work shall be done to the satisfaction of the City Engineer or his assigned agent.

Hardscape Restoration: A concrete permit is required for the demolition and restoration
of concrete curb, gutter and sidewalk within the public right-of-way. Concrete

restoration of concrete curb, gutter, sidewalk and/or driveway within City right-of-way

shall conform to City of Alameda Standard Plan 6297-24 (available upon request). Also,
existing decorative concrete (e.g. tinted concrete, etc.) shall be replaced in kind and to the
nearest expansion joint.

. Site Restoration: Upon completion of the work all existing improvements within the

project area (e.g. landscaping, irrigation, utilities, paths, area drainage, etc.) shall be
completely restored to prior condition, or better, within five (5) working days of
installation. Any damage within the public-right-of-way shall be replaced at the
permittee’s expense to the satisfaction of the City Engineer or his designated agent.

Construction Inspection: The permittee shall notify the Public Works Inspector (510)
747-7930, 48-hours prior to beginning of any work within the City right-of-way. Work
performed or covered without adequate notice will be subject to rejection,
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This approval notice is from the Public Works Department only. Additional hold notices
MIGHT be forthcoming from other plan check departments.

Should you require further clarification regarding these comments, contact Philip Lee at (510)
747-7942.

PL:pl

Gi\pubworks\Permits\2015\Excavation\EX15-0092.1435 Webster.Abandon Monitor Wells\EX15-0092.(A).1435 Webster.tec.Abandon Monitor
Wells.doc
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ENVIRONMENTAL

ATTACHMENT B

FIELD DATA SHEETS



TEC ACCUTITE Well Data Sheet

Site Name: 1435 Webster

Project #: E’\J/ 0l Sampler: BD

Event: \Je\! D@h\\(k’@

gite Address: Alameda

Client: Olympian

WELLID

TIME

MW-2

MW-3

MW-4

MW-6

MW-7

MW-8

MW-9

Abbreviations:




ATTACHMENT C

WASTE DISPOSAL MANIFESTS

ENVIRONMENTAL



NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE DATA FORM

NO. 719772

BESI #

259760

' GENERATOR

Generator's Name and Mailing Address

OLYMPIAN

1200 INDUSTRIAL ROAD
SUITE 2

SAN CARLOS, CA 94070

Generator's Phone:

Generator’s Site Address (if different than mailing address)
FORMER OLYMPIAN OIL STATION
1436 WEBSTER 5T
ALAMEDA, CA 84501

Container type removed from site:

? Drums

(X Vacuum Truck

[ other

Quantity

WASTE DESCRIPTION

[ Roll-off Truck

NON-HAZARDOUS CONCRETE

| Container type transported to receiving facility:

(' Dump Truck O prums [ Vacuum Truck /&\rBolboffTruck (' Dump Truck

O other

Quantity / Volume 5256 /[QS N

GENERATING PROCESS

COMPONENTS OF WASTE

CONCRETE

PPM % COMPONENTS OF WASTE PPM %

§6-100%

50IL

4%

PROPERTIES: pH O soup O vauo [ swwoee [ sturry [ otHer

Waste Profile

HANDLING INSTRUCTIONS:

///

Generator Printed/Typed Name

Larry Moothart of BESI on behalf of generater

0B

The Generator certifies that the waste as described is 100% non-hazardous

TRANSPORTER

Transporter 1 Company Name

BELSHIRE

/
Phone#

Signature /6/
g48-460-5200

Transporter 1 Printed/Typed Name

7?/)"' (’(.X -’/ (ﬂ,/j/(i(

Signature Month Day Year

- J i e S I / 0| / bl / 5 |

Transporter Acknowledgment of Receipt of Materials

Transporter 2 Company Name

Phone#

Transporter 2 Printed/Typed Name

Signature Month :Day - Year

Transporter Acknowledgment of Receipt of Materials

RECEIVING FACILITY

Designated Facility Name and Site Address

MIRA LOMA, CA 81762

PHILADELPHIA RECYCLING MINE
12000 PRILADELFHIA STREET

Phone#

g61-885-8343

7

Printed/Typed Name

\ l////7’l: ///'/"‘

Month  Day  Year

il

Signature 2
| ) - |//

S L

Designated Facility Owner of Opérator: Certificatioy of receipt of materials covered by this data form, -~

/!
/



ATTACHMENT D

DWR WELL COMPLETION REPORTS

ENVIRONMENTAL



CONFIDENTIAL

 STATE OF CALIFORNIA DWR
WELL COMPLETION REPORT
(WELL LOGS)

REMOVED




SOIL BORING LUG

MONITURING WELL: Mw—2

DRILLED BY:s. E. S
SAMPLE METHUOD:Split Spoon

LUCATION: 71435 Webster Street, ALAMEDA, CA.
CLIENT: John E. Ferrar
DATE DRILLED:7/771,/93

DRILLING METHOD:H.S. Augers
L LIGGED BRY: Adi Constantinescu

Depth
Below

Samples

SOIL DESCRIPTION

Collected

Surfoce

Sample
INT No.

Color, Grain size, Texture,
Moisture, Consistency, Odor

Unified
Soil
Classi—
fication

Log

Penetration
Collected

Blows / 18”

Comments

MW2 —5

10

MWZ -

1S)

Asphalt 2.

Brown, medium SAND, well gra—

ded, medium dense, moist, no

hydrocarbon odor:

Gray—brown, motltled, medium
gravelly SAND, medium dense,
wet, well graded, no hydrocor—
bon odor;

Brown, medium S/—\ND, well gra-
ded, medium dense, water sa-—
turated, no hydrocarbon odor;

Brown, fine to medium SAND,
well graded, medium dense,
water saturated, no hydrocar—
bon odor;

Same as above.

SW

1, 13

10, 13, 20

11, 18, 25

Hole bottom at 24
Monitoring well com-
pleted at 24" bgs.




WELL DETAILS
Project Address: 1435 Webster St., Alameda

Well Number: yw—1, MW—-2, MW-3

1 | |
/
o A. Total Depth: 24.0' bgs
/

7S g G B. Boring diameter: 8”
A D e Dritling Method: HSA
// // } C. Casing Length: 24’

Material: Schedule 40 P\ C
@ H D. Casing Diometer: 2.0°
_}_ E. Depth to Perforotions:
4.0' bgs
F. Perforated Length: 18’
Perforated Intervol: 6'—
24’ bgs
c Perforation Type: .02”
slotted screen PVC
Perforation Size: 02"
|8 - G. Surface Seal: 0.0'-4.0’ bgs
N ] Seal Material: Portland
— I Cement & Aggregote Con-

crete
H. Seal: 4.0'-5.0" bgs

F Seal Material: 174" Pelletized

m

Bentonite :
. Gravel Pack: 5.0'=24.0" bgs
R Pack Moterial: #3 grade
_ ) Mcnterey Silica Sand
—_— J. Bottom Seal: None

|

I

|
|
|
|

Il




CONFIDENTIAL

 STATE OF CALIFORNIA DWR
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SOIL BORING LOG

MONITORING WELL: MW-8

DRILLED BY:s £ S
SAMPLE METHUOD:Split Spoon

LOCATIUN: 7435 Webster Street, ALAMEDA, CA.
CLIENT: John E. Ferrar

DATE DRILLED:7/72,/98
DRILLING METHUOD: H S Augers
LOGGED BY: Adi Constantinescu

Depth Samples SOIL DESCRIPTION gg{fi@d . Penetration
Below Collected o ©9 | Collected
Surfocd Sample Color, Grain size, Texture, ClQSSI'" Bl - COWW@QtS
INT NG Moisture, Consistency, Odor |fication Oows 7/ 18

— Asphalt 2".
T I Brown, mediun SAND, well gra-
— O SR MWI—51 ded, medium cense, moist, no 3, 5, 7
o hydrocorbon o:zor;
C Brown, fine to medium SAND, .

10 K a2z 1 medium dense. well graded, - o oa ’
[ . MW S —1C wel, no hydrocarbon odor; 4 14, 15
_ - SW
T I Brown, fine SAND, well graded, :

medium dense, no hydrocarbon '

1 odor; 10, 11, 12
[ I Light brown, fine to medium i

20 SAND, well graced, woter sa-— :
s BB turated, no hydrocarbon odor; 1 13, 23
— |

l Hole bottom at 24’
— 29 S bove.
ome as above — —1 11, 19, 23| Monitoring well com-

o pleted at 24’ bgs.
— 30




WELL DETAILS
Project Address: 1435 Webster St., Alameda

Well Number: yw—1, MW—-2, MW-3

1 | |
/
o A. Total Depth: 24.0' bgs
/

7S g G B. Boring diameter: 8”
A D e Dritling Method: HSA
// // } C. Casing Length: 24’

Material: Schedule 40 P\ C
@ H D. Casing Diometer: 2.0°
_}_ E. Depth to Perforotions:
4.0' bgs
F. Perforated Length: 18’
Perforated Intervol: 6'—
24’ bgs
c Perforation Type: .02”
slotted screen PVC
Perforation Size: 02"
|8 - G. Surface Seal: 0.0'-4.0’ bgs
N ] Seal Material: Portland
— I Cement & Aggregote Con-

crete
H. Seal: 4.0'-5.0" bgs

F Seal Material: 174" Pelletized

m

Bentonite :
. Gravel Pack: 5.0'=24.0" bgs
R Pack Moterial: #3 grade
_ ) Mcnterey Silica Sand
—_— J. Bottom Seal: None

|

I

|
|
|
|

Il
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' EC ACCUTITE SOIL BORING L.G PAGE

1 OF 1
CLIENT OLYMPIAN LOCATION L 1435 Webster Street
Contact 'DANKOCH - “Ailalneda, California - _ -
BORING No. Mw-4 , MONITORING WELL NO..._ MW= ELEVATION ‘Afetmst
DATE DRILLED ~ _umss START 7:00 am FINISH 11:00 am LOGGED BY . - Walter Cuculic
DRILLING METHOD  HOLLOW STEM AUGER SAMPLING METHOD ___ SPLITSPOON  pRLLED By ‘VestHazmatDrilling, [nc.
DEPTH SAMPLES varen | Grapiic WELL CONSTRUCTION
SLEJ:;CF)XVCE COLLECTED LITHOLOGY C?_(A)lslél— LOG DETAILS
FICATION
INT | TPHg | SAMPLE|
ppm ID
—  oFT ASPHALT; 3-inches thick ASPHALT CONCRETESEAL
' LOCKING CAP
1 SILTY SAND; (SM); fine-grained; poorly graded; SM [ liele
T ——  Portland 111
2 light brown; moist; no odor; no plasticity, moderate LRk
3 estimated permeability. ji‘: Binch dartr bk
—_— 4 “ ':’ * _.__ Bentonite Sea
_— o leid|e . .
—_— 6 H MW-4 ’ ;: ..':
7 @ 6.0 .:. g:
8 GW '- ¢
—_ MW-4 ‘7 . A
10 @95 = " .
. [
—_11 SAND; (SP); fine-grained; poorly graded; . K
—12 tan; damp to wet; no plasticity, high estimated L ‘.
permeability. . iy
-_13 . ] 2-inch dlameter schedute 40 PVC
b . 0.010" slotted cating
—_— 14 o f—— %
** ¢
—_— 15 '.' ..
— 18 . ’,
—7 ', .
o M #2/12 MONTEREY SAND
 — 18 . 4 ..
19 B . . -;J
ottom of boring at 20 feet bgs P s% BOTTOM CAP
20
21 Total depth of monitoring well at 20 feet bgs
—_22
— 23
24
25
26
—27
— 28
— 29
30
— 31
— 32
33
— 34
— 35
1435Webste|
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: ZC ACCUTITE SOIL BORING L. S PAGE 1 OF 1

CLIENT OLYMPIAN LOCATION B - 1435 Webster Street
Contact " DANKOCH B Alameda, California
BORING NO. . mMws  MONITORING WELL NO..___MW-6 _ ELEVATION NA feet msh
DATEDRILLED w89~ QTART 10:30 am FINISH 2:30 pm LOGGED BY ,,AM__
DRILLING METHOD __ HOLLOW STEM AUGER SAMPLING METHOD . _SPLITSPOON  pRILLED BY West Hazmat Drilling, Inc.
DT SAMPLES UNIFIED GRAPHIC WELL CONSTRUCTION
gSk?XVCE COLLECTED LITHOLOGY CLASSL Hos DETAILS
FICATION
INT | TPHg | SAMPLE
ppm ID
——  OFT ASPHALT; 3-inches thick ASPHALT PR A
LOCKING CAP
! SILTY SAND; (SM); fine-grained; poorly graded; SM teld [o et
2 light brown; moist; no odor; no plasticity, moderate (9" -
3 estimated permeability. 1 . Linch dismeter bk
T . pre casing schedule 40
—_— 4 N _._ _. Bentonite Sesl
5 R I "
— s H MW-6 R RN
- @ 5.0 $ ] =1 :: '-.
? GW % *
— 9 MW-6 ‘7 i *
9. i t, :
10 @50 - . K
—_ SAND; (SP); fine-grained; poorly graded; SP N
—_2 tan; damp to wet; no plasticity, high estimated - *
permeability. . '3
—13 M H 2-inch diameter schedule 40 PVC
.' . .. 0.0107 slotted casing
—14 .. -
.- .
15 L . .'
— 16 e "
—_17 ‘-. . .
o . #2/12 MONTEREY SAND
18 K .’
— 19 Bottom of boring at 20 feet bgs ,'fia:'.. BOTTOMCAP
20 -
21 Total depth of monitoring well at 20 feet bgs
—_—22
— 23
24
25
26
-_—27
-— 28
— 29
30
-_ 31
-_32
-— 33
— 34
35
1435Webste|
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TEC ACCUTITE

MONITORING WELL

Well Log

MW-7
CLIENT: Olympian Oil TOTAL DEPTH: 20 ft bsg
LOCATION: 1435 Webster, Alameda WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE:  03/16/2007

DRILLING COMPANY:Gregg Drilling
DRILLING METHOD: Hollow-Stem Auger

SURFACE ELEVATION

19.33 ft msl

WELL CASING ELEVATION: 18.93 ft msl

WELL DIAMETER: 4 inches SCREENED INTERVAL: 10-20 ft bsg
GEOLOGIST: N.W.Smith FIRST ENCOUNTERED WATER 15 ft bsg
PE/RG: M.Mullaney PG#7438 STATIC WATER LEVEL: 7.90 ft bsg (3/29/2007)
DATE STARTED: 03/09/2007 DATE COMPLETED: 03/09/2007 SAMPLING METHOD: split-spoon
™ —
2 e & @)

5 < |2 a) o | ow |- o
E = |a w - x| E °s
<3 = a i E| 8 0@
SE|E B S w5 e LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION oa WELL
4 | A g x ;’: g 2 (Field observation unless noted) £ CONSTRUCTION

-0 I T
B ASPHALT: Asphalt F Vault Box
- I SAND (SP): dark gray, fine sand (95%), silt o

| (5%), loose, dry, no hydrocarbon odor.
L Cement
15 | 40 Sch.

] PVC
- > Dry (23 Casing
h 4 Bentonite
L i Seal
—10 | ||
i - -10 279 #2/12
] Sand Pack
L i 0.02 Slot
Screen

—5 |

15 > Wet | 0.6
B — ’ SILTY SAND (SM): tan, fine sand (85%), silt

L (10%), clay (5%), loose, wet, no hydrocarbon
- odor.
—0 I |

— _20 —
B 1.0 END OF BORING
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MONITORING WELL

TEC ACCUTITE Well Log M-8
CLIENT: Olympian Oil TOTAL DEPTH: 20 ft bsg
LOCATION: 1435 Webster, Alameda WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE:  03/16/2007
DRILLING COMPANY::Greqg Drilling SURFACE ELEVATION 19.77 ft msl
DRILLING METHOD: Hollow-Stem Auger WELL CASING ELEVATION: 19.33 ft msl
WELL DIAMETER: 4 inches SCREENED INTERVAL: 10-20 ft bsg
GEOLOGIST: N.W.Smith FIRST ENCOUNTERED WATER 15 ft bsg
PE/RG: M.Mullaney PG#7438 STATIC WATER LEVEL: 8.40 ft bsg (3/29/2007)
DATE STARTED: 03/09/2007 DATE COMPLETED: 03/09/2007 SAMPLING METHOD: split-spoon
D —
S e L Q
5 = 2] 2 |@|uwl= o
= [m) w S = 8 (]
<% | £ |4 T 1 E|8 Om
= | & |3 S w oS LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION 22 WELL
4 | A g x ;’: g 2 (Field observation unless noted) £ CONSTRUCTION
_O [ ]
ASPHALT: Asphalt F Vault Box
I SILTY SAND (SM): medium brown, fine sand =~
- (85%), silt (10%), clay (5%), loose, dry, no
i hydrocarbon odor. Cement
i 40 Sch.
L 15 | PVvC
—-5 322 Casing
- Bentonite
I h 4 Seal
—10 | 4 ]
— MW_(%lOfb Moist | 1298 SILTY SAND (SM): medium brown, fine sand #Si/r?j Pack
u L 9 (85%), silt (10%), clay (5%), loose, moist,
moderate hydrocarbon odor.
i 0.02 Slot
L Screen
—5 ] z
~-15 Wet |12.1
— ’ SILTY SAND (SM): green, fine sand (85%), silt
I~ L (10%), clay (5%), loose, wet, moderate
hydrocarbon odor.
L SILTY SAND (SM): tan, fine sand (85%), silt
i (10%), clay (5%), loose, wet, slight hydrocarbon
L 0 ] odor.
~ 20 Wet | 845
’ END OF BORING
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) MONITORING WELL
TEC ACCUTITE Boring Log MW-9
CLIENT: Olympian Oil TOTAL DEPTH: 20 ft below surface grade (bsg)
LOCATION: 1435 Webster Street, Alameda, CA WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE:  7/17/2009

DRILLING COMPANY::Greqg Drilling and Testing

SURFACE ELEVATION

19.36 ft above mean sea level (msl)

DRILLING METHOD: HSA - 10 inch augers WELL CASING ELEVATION: 18.83 ft msl
WELL DIAMETER: 4-inch SCREENED INTERVAL: 5-20 ft bsg
GEOLOGIST: E. Sbarbori FIRST ENCOUNTERED WATER 10 ft bsg
REVIEWED BY: P Dotson, PG#8237 STATIC WATER LEVEL: 9.5 ft bsg, 7/17/2009
DATE STARTED: 7/13/2009 DATE COMPLETED: 7/13/2009 SAMPLING METHOD: Macro-core liners
z g |g g O
) + = a i L P Q
= = |0 L — x IS o
< 5 T L - x ] o 0
> g £l S w | G2 LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION edq WELL
S| 8 |2 x <;f g 2 (Field observation unless noted) £ CONSTRUCTION
(%]
0 ' T Traffic-rated
I Asphalt: 0.8 ft thick. Hand auger to 4.5 ft bsg.
well box
- SILTY SAND (SM): dark yellowish brown setin .
| (10YR 4/4), fine sand (80%), silt (20%), loose, concrete
L dry, no odor.
Blank PVC
L i Hydrated
bentonite
15 i seal
-5 X SILTY SAND (SM): dark yellowish brown -l
- MW-9 (GT) (10YR 4/4), fine sand (80%), silt (20%), minor
L X clay, loose, moist, no odor. Note, clay content
B increases with depth to approximately 10% at 9 ft #2/12
bsg. Sand Filter
L i moist Pack
L [ .
L MW-9@8' 00 |r====mmmmmmmm A
! SILTY SAND (SM): dark greenish grey (GLEY1 [:|.|
10 r 4/1), fine sand (70%), silt (20%), clay (10%), NENE
h A : loose, moist, no odor.
~ moist
10 e 0.0 [ ai v cantm o g T T R Schedule
u ' SILTY SAND (SM): dark greenish grey (GLEY1 40 PVC
L 4/1), fine sand (70%), silt (20%), clay (10%), 0.020-in
- loose, wet, no odor. :
slotted
i - X wet | 0.0 screen
L [ I P e I 3 3
—5 X 00 | SILTY SAND (SMY: dark yellowish brown
L 15 (10YR 4/4), fine sand (80%), silt (20%), loose,
- wet wet, no odor.
L | R SO _LEEL
u X 0.0 SILTY SAND (SM): dark yellowish brown
L (10YR 4/4), fine sand (80%), silt (20%), loose,
- saturated, no odor.
L i wet
—0 END OF BORING: 20 ft bsg.
—-20 ,
I MW-9@20 00 X = Sample collected but not submitted for
L laboratory analysis.
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. VAPOR MONITORING POINT:
TEC ACCUTITE Boring Log VMP-1
CLIENT: Olympian Oil TOTAL DEPTH: 16 ft below surface grade (bsg)
LOCATION: 1435 Webster Street, Alameda SURFACE ELEVATION 19.95 ft above mean sea level (msl)

DRILLING COMPANY::Greqg Drilling and Testing
DRILLING METHOD: Direct Push - Rhino Rig
BORING DIAMETER: 1/4-inch

WELL CASING ELEVATION: Not applicable
VAPOR SAMPLING INTERVALS: 35 - 4.5 ft bsg, 7-8 ft bsg
FIRST ENCOUNTERED WATER 15 ft bsg

GEOLOGIST: E. Sbarbori STATIC WATER LEVEL: Not measured
REVIEWED BY: P Dotson, PG#8237 SAMPLING METHOD: Macro-core liners
DATE STARTED: 7/13/2009 DATE COMPLETED: 7/13/2009
z g |g g O
o = - e w T} Q
= - |0 L - @ o
<3 T |wWw — x| D a 8
S E | B |z S m G LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION QL WELL
= £ a2 < < o Field observation unless noted E > CONSTRUCTION
w al (</t) 0 = s ( ) Jn
_O T T N N N N A A 1 We"bOX
Asphalt: 4-inch thick.
L | Hand auger to 5 ft bsg.
SILTY SAND: yellowish brown (10YR 5/4), fine
u r sand (80%), silt (20%), loose, dry, no odor.
i i Nested soil
vapor
L L sampling
points;
L 15 5 1 | | e L details
SILTY SAND (SM): yellowish brown (10YR 5/4), B shown on
N | fine sand (70%), silt (30%), loose, dry, no odor. |l construction
|-l diagram
I I dry 1L
L 10 L. NEN
10 ANE Hydrated
T TTTTeTm T T e T T o T T T ENEN bentonite
- L . SILTY SAND (SM): dark greenish grey (GLEY1
MOISt | 4/1), fine sand (70%), silt (30%), loose, moist to wet,
L moderate petroleum hydrocarbon odor and staining.
5 L 15 Z SO T T T N Tt NN
SILTY SAND (SM): olive (5Y 4/3), fine sand (70%),
wet | Silt(30%), loose, wet, no odor.
END OF BORING: 16 ft bsg.
i i Note: Grab groundwater samples collected from
temporary piezometer installed in borehole and
I r removed before vapor point construction.




. VAPOR MONITORING POINT:
TEC ACCUTITE Boring Log VMP-2
CLIENT: Olympian Oil TOTAL DEPTH: 16 ft below surface grade (bsg)
LOCATION: 1435 Webster Street, Alameda SURFACE ELEVATION 19.27 ft above mean sea level (msl)

DRILLING COMPANY::Greqg Drilling and Testing
DRILLING METHOD: Direct Push - Rhino Rig
BORING DIAMETER: 2.25-inch

WELL CASING ELEVATION: Not applicable
VAPOR SAMPLING INTERVALS: 35 - 4.5 ft bsg, 7-8 ft bsg
FIRST ENCOUNTERED WATER 9 ft bsg

GEOLOGIST: E. Sbarbori STATIC WATER LEVEL: Not measured
REVIEWED BY: P Dotson, PG#8237 SAMPLING METHOD: Macro-core liners
DATE STARTED: 7/14/2009 DATE COMPLETED: 7/14/2009
z | 2t o o
o) s |= = 0| w 0
= - |0 L - @ o
<3 | E |4 & x| 2 o a
S E | B |z S m G LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION QL WELL
= £ a2 < < o Field observation unless noted E > CONSTRUCTION
w al (</t) 0 = s ( ) Jwm
| _O T T N N N N A A 1 We"bOX
Asphalt: 5-in thick. Hand auger to 5 ft bsg.
L i @ 2 ft bsg: SILTY SAND (SM): fine sand (80%), silt
(20%), loose, moist, no odor.
L i Nested soil
vapor
r sampling
—15 points;
5 1 | | e I details
B SILTY SAND (SM): dark yellowish brown (10YR 14l shown on
| 4/4), fine sand (80%), silt (20%), loose, moist, no construction
N odor. diagram
L i moist
L NZ | e o o o o e e LLEL
— 10 SILTY SAND (SM): dark yellowish brown (10YR :
L 10 4/4), fine sand (80%), silt (20%), minor clay, loose,
- wet, no odor. Hydrated
wet bentonite
B SILTY SAND (SM): dark greenish grey (GLEY1 .
L 4/1). fine sand (80%), silt (20%), loose, wet, moderate :
- wet petroleum hydrocarbon odor. .
—5 | R LLEEL
L 15 SILTY SAND (SM): dark greenish grey (GLEY1 -
L B wet 4/1). fine sand (80%), silt (20%), loose, wet, slight
petroleum hydrocarbon odor.
B END OF BORING: 16 ft bsg.
- i Note: Grab groundwater samples collected from
temporary piezometer installed in borehole and
B r removed before vapor point construction.
_0 i

—-20




VAPOR MONITORING POINT:

TEC ACCUTITE Boring Log VMP-3
CLIENT: Olympian Oil TOTAL DEPTH: 16 ft below surface grade (bsg)
LOCATION: 1435 Webster Street, Alameda SURFACE ELEVATION 19.82 ft above mean sea level (msl)

DRILLING COMPANY::Greqg Drilling and Testing

WELL CASING ELEVATION:

DRILLING METHOD: Direct Push - Rhino Rig

Not applicable

VAPOR SAMPLING INTERVALS: 35 - 4.5 ft bsg, 7-8 ft bsg

BORING DIAMETER: 2.25-inch

FIRST ENCOUNTERED WATER 11 ft bsg

GEOLOGIST: E. Sbarbori STATIC WATER LEVEL: Not measured
REVIEWED BY: P Dotson, PG#8237 SAMPLING METHOD: Macro-core liners
DATE STARTED: 7/14/2009 DATE COMPLETED: 7/14/2009
N : .
o) s |= 2 | w 0
= - |0 L - @ o
<3 | E |4 & x| 2 o a
S E | B |z S m G LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION QL WELL
S| 8 |2 x <§E Q (Field observation unless noted) =5 CONSTRUCTION
0
_O T T N N N N A A 1 We"bOX
Asphalt: 5-in thick. Hand auger to 5 ft bsg.
i @ 2 ft bsg and 4 ft bsg: SILTY SAND: dark
N yellowish brown (10YR 4/4), fine sand (80%), silt
r (20%), loose, moist, no odor.
i Nested soil
B vapor
r sampling
points;
— 15 R e U I details
SILTY SAND (SM): dark yellowish brown (10YR shown on
- | 4/4), fine sand (80%), silt (20%), loose, moist, no construction
odor. diagram
i moist
—10 | _
10 Hydrated
B - bentonite
SILTY SAND WITH GRAVEL (SM): dark
o L yellowish brown (10YR 4/4), fine sand (60%), silt
wet (20%), subangular gravel (20%), loose, wet, slight
N petroleum hydrocarbon odor.
F e e e e
SILTY SAND (SM): bluish black (GLEY2 2.5/1),
- L wet fine sand (80%), silt (20%), loose, wet, moderate
\ petroleum hydrocarbon odor and staining.
\
_5 _______________________________
—-15 wet SILTY SAND (SM): dark greenish grey (GLEY1
4/1), fine sand (80%), silt (20%), loose, wet, moderate
I~ L — petroleum hydrocarbon odor and staining.
- | END OF BORING: 16 ft bsg.
Note: Grab groundwater samples collected from
B F temporary piezometer installed in borehole and
removed before vapor point construction.
—0

—-20




. VAPOR MONITORING POINT:
TEC ACCUTITE Boring Log -
VMP-4
CLIENT: Olympian Oil TOTAL DEPTH: 16 ft below surface grade (bsg)
LOCATION: 1435 Webster Street, Alameda SURFACE ELEVATION 19.97 ft above mean sea level (msl)

DRILLING COMPANY::Greqg Drilling and Testing
DRILLING METHOD: Direct Push - Rhino Rig
BORING DIAMETER: 2.25-inch

WELL CASING ELEVATION: Not applicable
VAPOR SAMPLING INTERVALS: 35 - 4.5 ft bsg, 7-8 ft bsg
FIRST ENCOUNTERED WATER 10 ft bsg

GEOLOGIST: E. Sbarbori STATIC WATER LEVEL: Not measured
REVIEWED BY: P Dotson, PG#8237 SAMPLING METHOD: Macro-core liners
DATE STARTED: 7/13/2009 DATE COMPLETED: 7/13/2009
z g |g g O
O e | = e w W O}
= ~ ) w — o o4
:: = T (W a o ) | 8
S E | B |z S m G LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION og WELL
= £ a2 < <| O Field observation unless noted E > CONSTRUCTION
w al (</t) 0 = s ( ) Jn
_O T A A We"bOX
Asphalt: 4-in thick. Hand auger to 5 ft bsg.
i i @ 1.5 ft bsg SILTY SAND: dark yellowish brown
(10YR 4/4), fine sand (80%), silt (20%), loose, dry,
- r no odor.
B i Nested soil
vapor
- r sampling
points;
15 Lo — || e ______ L details
SILTY SAND (SM): dark yellowish brown (10YR shown on
B | 4/4), fine sand (80%), silt (20%), loose, moist, no construction
odor. diagram
B i moist
SILTY SAND (SM): dark yellowish brown (10YR
L | 4/4), fine sand (70%), silt (20%), clay (10%), loose,
moist | moist, no odor.
—10 ~-10 SZ| e FEER Hydrated
SILTY SAND (SM): dark greenish grey (GLEY1 bgntc?n?te
N L 4/1), fine sand (70%), silt (20%), clay (10%), loose,
wet, moderate petroleum hydrocarbon odor.
B i wet
—95 —-15
END OF BORING: 16 ft bsg.
Note: Grab groundwater samples collected from
N | temporary piezometer installed in borehole and
removed before vapor point construction.




VAPOR MONITORING POINT:

TEC ACCUTITE Boring Log VMP-5
CLIENT: Olympian Oil TOTAL DEPTH: 16 ft below surface grade (bsg)
LOCATION: 1435 Webster Street, Alameda SURFACE ELEVATION 20.23 ft above mean sea level (msl)

DRILLING COMPANY::Greqg Drilling and Testing
DRILLING METHOD: Direct Push - Rhino Rig - 2.25 in
BORING DIAMETER: 2.25-inch

WELL CASING ELEVATION: Not applicable
VAPOR SAMPLING INTERVALS: 35 - 4.5 ft bsg, 7-8 ft bsg

FIRST ENCOUNTERED WATER 12 ft bsg

GEOLOGIST: E. Sbarbori STATIC WATER LEVEL: Not measured
REVIEWED BY: P Dotson, PG#8237 SAMPLING METHOD: Macro-core liners
DATE STARTED: 7/14/2009 DATE COMPLETED: 7/14/2009
z 2 |5 o 0
o) s |= 2 | w )
= - |0 L - @ o
<g | E5 2 |g| ¢ 5 3
S E | B |z S m G LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION QL WELL
S Qo2 < <| O Field observation unless noted E > CONSTRUCTION
w al (</t) 0 = s ( ) Jn
_20 _O B i T A A
Asphalt: 5-in thick. Hand auger to 4.5 ft bsg.
- i SILTY SAND: fine sand (80%), silt (20%), loose,
moist, no odor.
L .5 X . SILTY SAND (SM): dark yellowish brown (10YR
—15 VMP-5@5 4/4), fine sand (80%), silt (20%), minor clay, loose,
$eT) moist, no odor.
o i moist
- i moist
o i moist
10 [ 10 e LLELL
i SILTY SAND (SM): dark yellowish brown (10YR A1
- 4/4), fine sand (70%), silt (20%), clay (10%), moist to ANE
< moist | Wet, loose, no odor. -l
B SILTY SAND (SM): dark yellowish brown (10YR -l
| 4/4), fine sand (70%), silt (20%), clay (10%), wet,
- loose, no odor. wet
- i wet
5 ~-15
END OF BORING: 16 ft bsg.
B Note: Grab groundwater samples collected from
| temporary piezometer installed in borehole and
o removed before vapor point construction.

—-20




ATTACHMENT E

GEOTRACKER SUBMISSION CONFIRMATION

ENVIRONMENTAL



12/4/2015

GeoTracker ESI

STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD

GEOTRACKER ESI

SUCCESS

Your GEO_REPORT file has been successfully submitted!

Submittal Type:

Report Title:
Report Type:
Report Date:
Facility Global ID:
Facility Name:

File Name:
Organization Name:
Username:
IP_Address:
Submittal Date/Time:

Confirmation Number:

GEO_REPORT

Well Decommissioning and Disposal Documentation Report
Well Destruction Report

12/4/2015

T0600100766

OLYMPIAN #112

2015 Well Destr Report 1435 Webster.pdf
TEC Accutite

TEC-OLYMPIAN

96.90.199.157

12/4/2015 3:17:06 PM

7400206148

Copyright © 2015 State of California

https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/esi/upload_geoedd.asp?cmd=uploadstatus&checktype=GEO_REPORT&confirmation_number=7400206148

17


http://www.ca.gov/
https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/



